accounting and other services related to the financial operations of the City, including but 
not limited to providing services in connection with development of the City’s budget, 
either annual or temporary, operational or capital, in an amount not to exceed Twenty 
Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) without further authorization of Council, subject to 
the final approval of the Director of Law. 

SECTION 2.   This Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this 
Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were taken in an open